
Janua~ 16, 1987 

Archbishop Torkom Nanoogian 
Primate of Armenian Diocese 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10016 

Dear Primate, 

Wisconsin Congressman les Aspin is a champion in support of Armenian 
Cause and interests on-and-off the Capitol Hill. 

We Americans of Armenian descent owe him at least our prayerful 
support in his effort to retain the Chairmanship of the House 
Armed Services Committee in the new Congress under the control of the 
Democrating Party. The congressional members of that Party will 
select on Januar.y 22 the Chairman of that powerful Committee. 

That means we here and your staff out there ought to offer daily 
prayer to God to see that Congressman Aspin is once again chosen to 
head that very important Committee. 

If nothing else, by so doing, we reciprocate in a small measure 
for the ma~ good deeds he has done on our behalf and for humanity. 

With due respect, 

~;[)JJ~~~v 
Frank Markarian 
636 Park Avenue 
South Milwaukee 
Wisconsin 53172 

Phone: (414) 762-3365 



Ap r 1 J I , l 9 8 7 

Mr. lief Peterson 
Chairman of the Parish Council 
Holy Resurrection Armenian Church 
909 Michigan Avenu~ 
South Milwaukee, Wisconsin '3171 

Dear Mr. Peterson: 

With reference to our recent telephone conversation, 
we are pleased to lnfonm you that the Very Rev. Fr. Sooren 
Chinchlnian is available to assume pastoral responsibilities 
in the South Milwaukee parish. 

Jt will be appreciated lf you will get in touch with 
Pr. Chlnchinlan at the 8inghamton parish, tel. 60? 722-1801 
(church number) 607-798-9''' (residence), and make the neces­
aary arrangements to meet with you and the membera of the 
South Milwaukee parish council. 

Kindly keep us advised In writing of any developments, 
at well at details of your ~tual understanding. 

We wish you and the members of the parish council good 
health and success ln the performence of your duties In the 
devoted service of our Lord and Hls Church. 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkcim ~.~ooalan 
Primate 

... . . 



l 

April l, 19~7 

Dr. Geor~~ ReJ~bian 
Chair~n of the Parish Council 
St. Gre~ory The lll~lnator Church 
12 Corbett Avenue 
~in~hamton, NY 1390) 

Oear Dr. Rejeblan1 

This Is to inform you that we are ln the process of 
making arran~ements for the Very Rev. Fr. Sooren Chln­
chlnian to serve as pastor of one of our parishes. 

We are confident that Fr. Sooren will assume hls 
pastoral responsibilities in mld ~y. He wlll, there­
fore, celebrate hls farewell Dlvlne Llturay at the 
&ln~hamton pariah on Sunday, May 17, 1917. Ye tuaaeat 
that a rece~tlon be held In hla honor on the .... ••'• 
after the Divine Lltursy. 

We wlah you and the members of the ,arlth council 
~ood h•alth and success In the performence of your duties 
ln the service of our Lord and His Church. 

cc. Pr. looren Chlnchlnlan 

Prayerfully, 

Archblthop Torka.U.nooalan 
Pr lmate 



Apr i J 1 , I 98 7 

The Very R~v. Pr. Sooren Chlnchinian, Pastor 
St. Gre~ory The Illuminator Ar~nenlan Church 
12 Corbett Avenue 
Blngh~ton, NY 13903 

Dear Fr. Sooren: 

We are pleased to inform vou that the South Milwaukee 
parish counc.il i$ rettue&ting the appointment of a pastor 
to serve in their parish. 

We have written to Mr. t,ief Peterson, parish council 
chairman of the Holy Resurrection Armenian Church of South 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, that you are agreeable to serve in 
South Mi hvaukee. We are confident that a mutuaJ ly bene­
ficial arrangement can be reached as soon as possible to 
enable you to ass\mM the pastoral responsibilities in 
South Milwaukee. 

We tuggest that you get in touch with Mr. Peterson, 
tel. ~14-764-7171, to arrange a meeting at a mutually 
convenient ti~ and date. 

You wlll celebrate your farewell Divine Liturgy in 
Binghamton on Sunday, May 17, 1~87 after which you will 
be expected in South Milwaukee if an agre~nt is reached 
with the South Mi !waukee parish council. 

Please keep us advised in writing of any developments 
as well as details of your mu1ual understanding. 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkoro Manoog l an 
Pr if'na te 



Apr i 1 6, 1 98 7 

Professor Arpine Khachadourian 
30)4 North Hackett Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin '3211 

Dear Professor Khachadour ian: 

His t:.minence Archbishop TorkomManoogian asked me to 
send you the enclosed photograph taken in November last 
at the testimonial honoring Dr. Garo Garabed, on the occa­
sion of the 4~th anniversary of his literary career as an 
Ar~nian poet and novelist. 

Enclosures 

Yours sincerely, 

Sylvia Terzibashian 
Secretary to the Primate 



April ! , 1981 

The Very R~v. Pt. Snoren Chinehintan, Pastor 
St. 'Cre~ory The J I t~.lf"!'linator Ar~nlan Church 
12 Corbett Avenue 
&tnghamtMtt NY I J9~l3 

Dear Pr. Sooren: 

VIe are: pleased to Jnfor!'l"'! you that the Seuth Milwaukee 
parish eouncll h reqv~utin~ the appoln~ment of e pattor 
to serve In their parish. 

We have written to Mr. Lief Peterson, parish covnelf 
chairman of the H&ly Resurrection Armenian Church of South 
Mi hvaukee, 11lsconsln, that you a.re agreeable to serve in 
Sou'th Mi Jwauk«Ht. Wft are eonfhtent ttuat a mutually bene­
ficial arrangement can be re•ched at toon as possible to 
enable Y<H.J to assurne the pastoral responsibilities In 
South Mitw:auk••· 

We suggett that you ~et in touch with Mr. Peterson, 
tel. llttJ-7t;4-?'t71 •. to arrange a m.eting at a mutually 
conven1el1t time and date .. 

You vd l t ce I ebrate your farewell DivIne Liturgy In 
8 inwnamton on Sunday, May 17 • t 9!1 after •hleh you-will 
be expttc:ted t n South Ml !waukee l f an agret!mf,lnt l s retu!hed 
with tt\e South Mi I waukee par hh eounc: if. 

Pleas• ke41tp us advis~d In writing of any 4evelt>~nts 
as well as details of your mutual understanding. 

Pray•rfully, 

Archbishop Tork~ Manoosian 
I' r l'l"'rtA t e 



May 18, 1987 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 

Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Apostolic Church 

909 Michigan Avenue - (P.O. Box 143) 

South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Office: 762-7460 

Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 10016-4885 

Dear Surpazan Hayr: 

I am writing to confirm to you that our meeting with the Very 
Reverend Father Sooren Chinchinian unfortunately was not a 
fruitful one. 

We warmly welcomed Hayr Soorp into our community and made every 
effort to make an arrangement with him. 

We feel that it would best benefit both parties if this matter 
is not pursued any further at this time. 

We express our thanks to you for considering us first, and 
for assisting in arranging this meeting. 

c?i?~ 
Parish Council Chairman 

LP/kk 



May 18, 1987 

Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Apostolic Church 

909 Michigan Avenu. • (P.O. Box 143) 

South Milwaukee, WISCOnsin 53172 

CHi~: 762-7460 

Very Reverend Father Sooren Chinchinian 
12 Corbett Avenue 
Binghamton,New York 13903 

Dear Father Chinchinian: 

On behalf of the Parish Council of Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Church, I wish to thank you for visiting our community. 

We found you to be a deeply religious and sensitive individual, 
and it was our pleasure hosting you for the weekend. 

We wish you continued success in your ministry. 

Sincere~~ 

~terson 
Parish Council Chairman 
Holy Resurrection Armenian Apostolic Church 

LP/kk 

bee: Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 



\ l" .... 

Mr. Cbarl~e Kadeai•n 
306 Howthora• Ave. 
So. Mi-lwaukee, tH 53172 

Aa per ~ur telephone conversatidn today, enclosed pleaae 
lind: 

2. A copy of tbu worksheet use4 for all parlabea; Ye•r 
pariah is on page 4. 

I trust yo= vi 11 i :hut th fa iafor•at ioa useful .aucl can help 
resolve any prolllaaa wb1ch bave ariaen.. Shoulct ¥OU :t•tuire 
anytbi.n& further, p1eaae CuB' t b.a'.itate to contac-t" ••• •' 

Slncerely, 

w. J. Ga llasher 
a•okkeeper 

lncl. ( 4) 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

U'abw1wpq. 
~p~ tl>ftJ&l!l'Ul!fl 
u. Butpmppza l::Jl(arz 'fl91n1 
'ti'Juwl(wa '/Unplimp'Jft U.UJaGutUf'tlUI 
Uutmp ll'fllmnpJt. 

~.. ',~ ·,-~ ~. ~ '~ .• ""11 6'' ~ 
~~,~- ~ 

630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 686-0710 

PJ'fll 30281 
'iJnili!Ip ap 12, 1987 

lJ.]Unl q.ppnr[ IJI! ]UI]UIG'flflp np flutrlut]Gpp'J fi/UIUiq.utrlutmpflapm£1 fi/UI2UioGutr{UipnlJft'llUifl 
2f'~Uifll! lf'utgutb t, az U/"tUIP t l!flrnpmppzfl l(r.urnutptp Gnp fi/UIUiq.r.urlr.uznpGapm az r.ufldflr.ul/Jn­
Juutflnp'Jflllpm flr.urtr.up, PJ'arlr.uiJutfl l.ir.uflnllUI'Jf'nLpaut£1 14-q. a1 fi4 JO'Jnlutbflllpm flr.urtr.udr.u]£1, a1. 1986 
Ulutpmwa flr.urtr.u1apft'l rnarz al(r.uq.pfl£1 rtt~ wpdr.uflr.uq.pmutb Ulf'UIUim r.ua,.r.urtaapm pftlfl£1 flprtr.ua r[pr.uJ: 

li11 Jutfldflutputpaflp np dap Gnpl!flUipp r~~r.urnq.r.urlutznpGapmfl utflmflfl'flpl! az flr.uugtfl'flpl! 
U.nut~np'JUif'UIG rzpl(tp r.urlaflt£1 nl21! rlfl£1i'fl1 tl>aUipntr.up 16, 1988, npr~~tu qp l(r.uplllfl l!llUIJ 
flputzflplll qutflnllp li"artr.ul(r.ua iflr.uUJq.r.urtr.uznputl(r.ufl d'nrznr[fl£1, np UJarzfl U/PUIP mflaflr.uJ llutJftu 13-115, 
1988, .t.fl£1q.2utppfl, nzpputp 'fl1 Or.upr.up Op'flpl! • flplfJl!fll(r.ulntJ&'flUirfp q.t]UU/f'fHi lJ'UIUUUiinlUgtp U. 
l::Jppnp'Jn!Jftplfl .t.r.u]g. l::Jl(arz agznJ: 

l.Jr! p'fllut'Jp'llflp np Gnpl!flUipp pzpr.upr.uGiflzp fl/utUJq.r.uriutznpp pupflmppz£111 flr.uuUJr.urnnrz 
r[l(ut]utq.flpl! .t.nq.aznp .t.nr[flzfl£1, 'ti'Juutl(utfl '/Unplimp'Jft r.uUJaflr.ur~~flUJfl£1 az r.uUJaflr.u'JU/Pl'fl£1 l(nrzrtt 
UUinputq.pmutb. U.nr.u~np'JUipUI£1 rzpiJtp flr.urlr.u]Gpp'J u.a,.r.urtr.ul(r.u£1 d-nrz nr[p Ulbq al(r.uq.ppflapnza RaUl: 

lil! Gapl/Jr.ul(aflp U.nr.u~np'Jutputfl rzpl(nzlllflP r[l(r.uJutq.ppp£1 .t.utJ'Ilpt£1 az U.flq.l'flPt£1 l'flqnzflapnr[ 
oppflutl(l! • npr~~l:u Qrln]2: 

li"nf4nll' U.P~l::Jlfi~Ul.inlflnu 

U.nut~np'J 



tl bwrwAbnh Gztnrz 

fi1'mwlpufl ------

UJum q.flpnr[ lfl! fiwurnwrnliflp np Sflwp lpurt Sfllf/lfl ------------

fiwzwrnwznnp Wf11J. UlzC 1: rflzp l:Jlflz'l. lzgznJ liz ----------- 1988/lfl 

q.nntwpnz w6' Sw palpufl ua.,. w rtwl{wfl cJonq nr[fl '[!flp-wg.p/lfl '[!flrnpm w6' 1: p-artwlpufl UJW rnq. w­

rtwznp: 

'trfuwlpufl 1unpfimp1J.fl 

U rnaflw11 UJ/11' 

Sample Certificate 

tlfuwlfwfl 1unpfimp1J.fl 

U rnliflwUJlirn 

l.nq.liznp l.nr[flz 

Date ___ _ 

This is to certify that is a member in good 
standing of the Armenian Church; and was duly 
elected a Diocesan Delegate by the General Assembly on-------

Parish Council Secretary Parish Council Chainnan Parish Priest 



TR~SLATION OF A LETTER SENT 8Y HIS EMlNF~ 
AROiSI SHJP Tatl<CM MANCXJG t N-1 REGARD I 1\lG 

THE f!l.P.CTI0'4 OF OELEC'v\11!5 

Dear •••••••••• 

. The t~rm of the Diocesan delegatefs) of your parish 
has expired, and lt is necessary for you to hold an elec­
tion both for delegate and alternates, accotdlng to 
Article t•-c and ,. of the Diocesan Bylaws. 

We urge that the names and addresses of your newly 
elected delegates a.nd'alternates be sent to the Diocesan 
Office not later than Febru•ry 16, 19.18 so that we may be 
able to send them formal invitations to our annuat Dio­
cesan Assembly which will be held on May 1,-l,, 1988 at 
the Holy Trinity Armenian Church of C~nbrldge, Mass. 

Certification of the election of your delegates, 
signed by the 'P••tor, and the <ebairman and secretary of 
the parish eounci I, should be sent to the Oiocesan He·ad­
quarters for confirmation. 

We enclose her~ith a copy of the certificate to be 
~lied to the Oioc•se of the Ar~nian Church ln the Armenian 
ahd £ngJ1.sh languages. 

November 12, 1917 

Prayerfully. 

Archbishop Torkom M.ftooclan 
Primate 



June 28, 1988 

M~s. Grace Hadjin1an 
Parish Council Chairperson 
Holy~Resurrection Armenian Church 
909 Michigan Avenue 
So. Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Dear Mrs. Hadjinian: 

In an end-June review of the parish dues account. our 
records show that your parish is in arrears t~ the amount 
of $3,038. May 1 ask that payment be made or that you 
contact me at Headquarters as to why rem1ttance cannot be 
made at this time. 

Thank you for your cooperation and prompt attention 
to this matter. 

,', ... 

Wfth prayers, 

F~. Hafgazoun Najarian 
Vicar General 



Ms. Mary Haidar1an 
Parish Council Treasurtr 

December 14, 1989 

Holy Resur~ection Armenian Church 
909 Micbigan Avenue 
South Milwaukee, Wiscons1n 53172 

Dear Ms. Haidarian: 

The 91ft ot $100.00 from the faithful ot your parish 
tor the victims of the recent devastating Hurricane Hugo 
1s greatly apprectated. 

As members of a nation repeatedly devasted by natural 
and human evil over the centur1es. we are especially aware 
of the pain and urgency of recovery. Kindly convey our 
gratitude to your parishioners for their prompt respon~e 
to our appeal. 

God bless you and ma.v His Spirit fill us all with the 
grace and love to ease suffeiing wherever we find it in 
the world. 

Prayer t u l i y, 

Archbisnop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate 



t 

October 27, 1989 

Diocese of the Armenian Church 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

RE: HURRICANE HUGO 

Dear Sir: 

RECEIVED OCT 3 0 198Q 

Please find enclosed checks totaling to the amount of $100.00 to 
be donated to Hurricane Hugo. 

Thank you, 

~ 
Mary Haidarian 
Holy Resurrection Armenian Church 
909 Michigan Avenue 
South Milwaukee, WL 53172 

Parish Council 
Treasurer 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 686-0710 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

l!Mtujf.Upq 
S]lwp ~/I:P tPflra-l!Pul!a 
U. Btupnzra-]lra lJqlnz ugznJ 
'O'Juruqwa lunpflnzprJ]l U. rnliawUfurn 
Urumra- U'flz mnpJt. 

Bnzz]lu 1, 1988 

Urntugmtub lia U.Ufp/tz 29, 1988 ra-mtulf/tp dup awrltulfl! ur lJlfli1l ugznrrJ. rnl:i1J. uqruqppf!, npnr.f 
lJl! fltu1J.nprJm/1 ra-1: tPurnpmtup 21Jta qmrlrupmwb flwrltuJGpJtrJ 'O'Juwqwa d'n1J.nr.LJta r11:2 qrurnwpmrub 
1: 'O'Juruqwa lunpflmprJ/1 inpu tuarJturln9 l]arnpmfitplGI], ur al:iplJtuJtugmliznr.f pml:tuplJmra-l:irua 
UIJ1t'J/11Gp[! I lil1 JuGrJ.pmJt l]ampmtub wadlipm r.ftulliptugrlwa Ufl.U2tn0atuq/lp1]: 

/1 rJ.prltug U.ntu2flnpt'J Upptuqrua 4op lf11 l/turl:iprugm]1a 'O'Juruqwa lunpflmprJ./1 anpf!ampp 
ruarJ.wrlaapl], 11urn urnnpur rnpmwb gruaqpa: 

4waligl:p zflmpmr.f U.nru2anp'Jtuprua qpqliz 'O'Juwqwa lunpflmpYJ/1 anpl]amJtp rJ.flrruaJt waYJwrlng 
wanzaalipl], fltuugl:alip[! al fllintudtuJap fitpllip[!: 

8w2n11 mra-urua z rurwqnJa rlruqra-wapGlipnrJ' 

Jluwflwq 4tuJrntuplirua 
4pl:Ju 4 wtr]1aliwa 
tz/111ra- ~wJJ72liwa 
lll:p/1 4tuJU1tuplitufi 

lJ.qOfittUJ1Ulfl 

~r-~hz~-
4tu]lJtuqma '0'. t/.prJ.. ~wawpliwa 

U. n w2anprJ.]l tPnJu tufinprJ. 



Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Apostolic Church 

His Eminence Archbishop T. Manoogian 
Diocese of the Armenian Church 
630 Second Ave. 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Surpazan Hayr: 

909 Michigan Avenue - (P.O. Box 143) 

South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Office: 762-7460 

April 29, 1988 

At a recent Parish Council meeting, the following were elected 
to serve: ( r f q y y) 

Grace Hadjinian, Chairman 
Elliot Kaishian, Vice-Chairman 
Kathy Kaishian, Secretary 
Mary Haidarian, Treasurer 
Sam Hadjinian, Assistant Treasurer 

We will await your blessings and approval. 

Respectfully, 

:R~~~ 



August 10, J981J 

Mr. Sag Gtssler, Editor 
The Mt twaukee Journal 
Journal/Sentinel, Inc. 
333 West State Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin '3201·0661 

Dear Mr. Giaslert 

Our sincere con~ratulat&ons to you for the excellent 
and hiRhly objective edttorial, ~stain Armenians Deserve 
Commemoration,• in the Milwaukee Jourftal of August ). 

The potnts made in the editorial are losical and valid. 
Rep. Jtm r..wody (D-Wis.) ts tndeed wrong in obJectina to the 
establishment by the Congress of ,a ~Bafloaal Day of Re~­
brance for the Victims of the ArmeRIH Genocide.• Of !)arti­
cular import was the statement about the pr•lent Turkish 
government • s "touchiness" on the issue. Th"e Armen i ana have 
never accused the present Turkilh aovernment for the crimea 
Qf the Genocide whieh was perpetrated by the Ottomans -in 
t'H5-192). What we do not understand, nor c:an any princ:.pled 
person understand, is why the Tur.kish aovernment remains so 
intransJgent In the face of· historical reality. Not only has 
the Turk con1istently refused to acknowledse that the Genoci-'e 
of. the Armen i ana took p J ace; they are spending vast suml ~t.o ···· 
re-write the Armenians out of Turkis~ history altogeth•r. 

The Congressional resolution should t.• enac:_ted, not only 
to recogni~e the farat mass murder of an entire people in the 
20th century, but also to remind the world that such athina 
~st never happen again. Such recognition would also &ive 
encouragement to Turks to rethtnl< their petition and jqin the 
ecmnunity of civili~ed nati•Rs in ackn•wle4&t.,U..t·•Ht of 
thear Ottoman predecessors. · 

God's blessings to yo" in furthering the cause of human 
rights and dignity. 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkan Manooaian 
Pr trnate 



S~in Armenians deserve commemoration 
tion angry at Rep. Jim Moody (D-Wis.) because against an enemy in the field." The World 

y Wisconsin residents of Armenian extrac- officials and troops took part as If in a cam~p 

he opposes a congressional resolution proclaiming Encyclopedia describes Turkey's "campaign 
a "National Day of Remembrance for the Victims wipe out the Armenians" and notes that "by 191 , 
of the Armenian Genocide." Moody's objections are about 1,800,000 Armenians had been murdered." 
principled, but his opposi~on to the proposal is Researchers may be right in saying the picture 
nevertheless mistaken. The resolution ought to be is not completely clear, but some parts of it - the 
approved. parts about which Armenians grieve - are. 

Involved is one of the bloodiest chapters in Equally difficult to understand is Turkey's 
history: the massacre, in the early part of this touchiness. The current government there Is not 
century, of Armenians in Turkey. The proposed responsible for atrocities perpetrated by its Otto­
resolution, which was defeated a year ago on a man predecessors any more than the present gov­
procedural vote, called on Americans to remember ernment of Germany is responsible for the crimes 
the 1.5 million or' more "victims of the genocide of the Third Reich. Indeed, the congressional reso­
perpetrated by the governments of the Ottoman lution carefully avoids blaming the present govern· 
Empire from 1915 to 1923 prior to the establish- ment in Turkey. 
ment of the Republic of Turkey." In 1918, Morgenthau complained that Turkish 

Moody acknowledges and laments that thou- officials "resorted to the most shameful prevarica· 
sands of Armenians perished. Indeed, he has said, tions" in discussing the massacre of the Armenians. 
"Almost no one has suffered more than the Anne- There is no good reason for present-day Turkish 
nians." His chief argument against the resolution is officials to evade the issue. Nor is t}iere a good • 
that "there remains considerable controversy reason for Moody and his colleagues to delay 
among historians" about the exact circumstances approving this resolution. 
of those deaths. He also asserts that Turks would 
regard passage of the resolution as a "gratuitous 
insult." 

It is difficult to understand the scholars' uncer­
tainty. Reports of the massacre of Armenians at 

hands of the Turks are contained in a mountain 
o ewspaper clippings as y.rell as in other sources. 

enry Morgenthau, the US ambassador to Tur­
key from 1913 until 1916, wrote that the killings 
"were the working out of a well-plotted plan of 
wholesale extermination in which regular Turkish 

JOURNAL VIEWS 

The editorials on the upper half of this page are the 
opinions of The Journal Editorial Conference. Its 
members are Editor Sig Gissler, Editorial Page Editor 
David Behrendt, Assistant Editorial Page Editor . 
Leon Hughes, and Editorial Writers Richard Fosti, 
Whitney Gould, Sue Ryon Browne and Greg Sta ord. 
Bill Sanders' cartoons express his own opinions. 

-------------------------



November 17, 1988 

The Very Rev. Fr. Shnork Kasparian, Pastor 
Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
400 Huntwood Road 
Belleville, Illinois 61.221 

Dear Fr. Shnork: 

ln accordance with the resolution adopted by the 8~th 
Annual Diocesan Assembly, parish priests should avail them­
selves at least four times a year in making pastoral visits 
to parishes '.vithout pastors. His Err1inence Archbishop Torkom 
Manoogian's directive #665 of August ll, 1988 reflects on 
the same subject. 

In view of the fact that the Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Church conmuni ty of South Mi .!waukee does not have a residing 
priest, Jt is suggested by His Eminence the Prirnate that a 
schedule should be prepared by the two parish councils jointly 
so that you may visit South Mt lwaukee four Sundays a year, :for 
the purpose of celebrating the Divine Liturgy and rendering 
spiritual c~fort to the community members. 

I am confident that your partsh council w1lf consider 
the Assembly's resolution and the Prirr~te's suggestion 
favorably. 

His Eminence further \Vtshes that you send him a copy 
of the schedule of your VISitations. 

\~lith prayers, 

Fr. Haigazoun Najarian 
Acting Vicar General 

cc. Mr. Hrant Norsigian, Belleville Parish Counctl Chairman 
Mrs. Grace Hajtntan, S. Milwaukee Parish Council Chairman 



-· 
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Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

.!.nq_h2UnJ1fi 
S. Oanpfip 'o". '-1. 'PTJ-· q.wuUfwphwG 
.!,m!Jn U. On'lw4w~ b4b'l.bgtn] 
lfJtpfrt· 

\mJ hup l:rp 17, 1988 

.!.wuwa.wJG 86-pTJ- Swplitrwa (i)'buwtrwa lfJunnq_wuwtnpwtrwa <h'l.m.f.}l nJ1n2mu}la, npma 
y'wUTJ-ptuTJ-wnUw] Gwlit U.nw~UnpTJ- Uppwqwa .!.tu]'Jll! Oq_numnu 11, 1988 ~mwl.r}lp bt 665 
~mwfiwuwp 2'Jl~wpbJ1tuJ.rwlim.f., bJuwtrwa fim.f.}ltlib'Jl mwp}la amwqwq_n]li ~npu wliq_wu mpwtfwTJ-pht}l 
uttmp t mtwa tu]glitbtm fimiJn ~mlibgn'l fiwuw]apahlll!= 

'i.Jtrwm}l mabawtm.f. np Uwm~ U'}ltmnp}l}l U. Swpm~}ltli bl.rb'l.bgtn] fiwuwJUpJ! uUtuJma fim.f.}lt 
~map, U.nw~anpTJ- UJ1pwqwa .!,op ~bllUTJ-'Jlm~}ltaa t n'Jl bpl.rm b4li'l.bg}1Ulipm 'o"Juwtrwa 
lunJ1fintpTJ-IihpJ! u}lwuawpwp dwuwliwl.rwgn]g UJ! Uftulll'Jlwumba bt mwpmwa ut~ ~npu l.Jp'JlwJ.r}l 
tu]gbttp Uwm~ U'Jltmnp}l, u. lfJutllllU'JlW(\- uwmmgwatp bt finq_bUftu uJu}l~tu'Jltp filUtUlllllUghwt 
dn'lm.f.mpTJ-J!: 

'-tumwfi liu n'Jl fiwuwJiippTJ- 'O'Juwtrwa lunpfimpTJ-J! u}lpml. Ufpm}l J!liTJ-utnw~t (i)'buwtrwa 
lfJwmq_wuwtnJ1wtrwa <h'l.ml.}la npn2mu}la lit U.nw~anpTJ- Uppwqwa .!,op ~btwTJ-m~bwa: 

UJ1pwqwa .!,wJpJ! 41! tJ1wtJ1wp}l awbt np a.bp tu]gbtm~bwag fiwuwp utwmpwummwb 
dwuwliw4wgnwta op}1Uw4 UJ!Ii w1 'l.'Jll.rm}l }1J1ba: 

.!.wJtrwqma 'o". '-lPTJ-· 'i.JwnwJibwa 
U.nw~an'JlTJ-P cl>nJuwUnpTJ-



Rn-u. ~nr'l-nt-ra-t-tt), ~u.onH 
DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 100164885 212 686-0710 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

U ]ld"udlwlflnllfi 
S. l:Jw'JlWutlnn ~fiG]. ~n1w:pl:iwG 

~m.IJn U. U'l:iu'Jlnut b4h'l.ligtn] 
11-t]u·}lG. 

'i.Jn!b:upl:rr 23, 1988 

~wtfwiiw]G 86-'Jl'l Sw'Jll:i4wG ICl'l:iuw4utG tllwmq.wuwtn'JlW4wG d-n'l.nttJl n'Jln2mU}lG, nymtG 
4'wGl}'JlWl}wnGw] Gwlu Unw2Gn'Jl'l D'JlpwqwG ~WJ'Jlt! Oq.nuumu 11, 1988 p-mw4Jl'Jl lu 665 
p-mwfiwlfut'Jl 2'Jl2WJ!li'JlW4utGnq, b}uw4utG fint{}ltGl:i'Jl lllW'Jl}lG Gmwqwq.n]G 1n'JIU wGq.wtf lll'JlutUWl}'JllilJl 
uttm:p t t!UWG W]gl:ifb:lm fint{}l1 lntGlign'l. fiwlfut]G:pGli'Jlt!= 

'i.J4wm}l mGl:iGwlntl n'Jl Uwmp- U'Jllntn.p}l}l u. OW'Jlnlp-}ltG b4li'l.ligtn] flwtfw]G:Pt! uGut]ntG flnt{}ll 
1mG}l, Unw2Gn'Jl'l U'JlpwqwG ~O'Jl p-lilW'l'Jlntp-}ltGG t n'Jl UjUllll'JlWUmmwb ctwuwGw4wgn]g}l Ut! 
flwtfwiiw]G lllW'JlntWG ut2 1n'Jlu lt}lJ1w4Jl W]9lilt:P Uwmp- U'Jl1mn.p}l, U. iflutlllW'JlWq. tfwmmgwGt:p 
lit finq.l:iuttu tf'Ju}lp-w'Jlt:p fiwtwmwgliwl ctn'l.ntlm'Jl'lt!= 

U1u ctwuwGw4wgn]9t! utJlm}l UjWlll'JlWUlllt U'Jl2-UJ1l:ittfmliwG 2'Jl2WG}l b4li'l.ligw4wG lunJ1flnl'Jl'lJl 
Gw]uwq.wfi ~nq.2. S. ~WJ1md"wG "0'. ~'Jl'l• q.WUjWnw~l:iwG: 

~umwfi l:iu n'Jl fiwuw]G:p}ll} "''Juw4wG lun'Jlfint'Jl'lt! u}l'Jlntl utJlm}l t!G'lwnw2t fi>'lilfw4wG 
tflwmq.wuwtn'Jlw4wG d-n'l.ntl}lG n'Jln2mu}lG l:i1 Unw~n'Jl'l U'JlpwqwG ~O'Jl p-lilWl}ntp-liwG: 

~WJ4wqmG "0'. ~'Jl'l• 'i.Jw~W'JlliWG 
U.nw2Gn'Jl'lJl ct>n]uwGn'Jl'l 

OJ1}lGw4' ~nq.2. S. ~WJlmd"wG "0'. ~'Jl'l· q.wutwnw~liwG}l 
"''Juw4wG lun'Jlfim'Jl'lJl UmliGwutlim}lG 
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DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 686-0710 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

~nq.b:2llnJlfl 
S. '-lwrnuhull '0'. '-lJl'l• q.w~wnwllb:wa 
~m.l.ln U. Swljnp b~b:lJ. b:gtn] 

\.m]ln.fpb:Jl 23, 1988 

\.w]uwq.wfi U'Jl2-Urb:uhnb:wll 2Jl2Wil}1 b~b:lJ. b:gw~a lunJlflntl''lJl 
ttlnllup-na. 

5lb:Jl p-b:tu.t'l'Jintp-b:wa fiwl.fwa.wJil wnwaa.}lll-wnwaa.}la llw\Jw~ q.rwb b:\J S. '-lwRrwl.f, S. 
fi)>w'ltnu b:t s. l:Jwrw~b:lll ~wfiwllw] ~W]Jlb:Jlntll: U]U (lwlfw~(lb:'Jintll, }lll~~tu awb:l llw]uw~tu 
~W]Jl O!lnJlfi:p}'l(l }1\J q.JlWb (lwl.fw~}l(l, OJl}'lllw~(lb:JlJ! ~I! llb:Jllf!W~b:\J: 

P.w11]1 b:lJ.t:p a.b:Jl ~nlJ.ut ~mpwummwb ctwl.fwllw~wgn]gta or}law~ linG Wl 'l.'P~lit 
Unw~nJl'l Urpwqwa ~or: 

~w1~wqma '0'. '-l"P'l· \.wllwrl:i:wa 
Unw2llnJ1'lJl «l>n]uwllnJI'l 
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tl.O.R \.Or~n~ta-l'~L ~ sno 
DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 686-0710 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

U 'fldu.dlwzlln'Jlfi 
S. (i)-w'l-tnu .ruillJ. UUjlllu.ttliwll 
~m.l.ln U. Sm.j_fiwGiltu U'ltJllll}l~ blflill bgtn] 
llp }lllJ!> J1l Ul. 

\Jn]ln.tpl:rp 23, 1988 

~wlfwAwJil 86-Jl'l- Su.rpblfwll (i)-blfwlfwll lllwUiq.wlfwmpwlfwll cJ-nl'tntl.}l nJln2nttf}lG., nJlm!l 
lf'wlll}-JlW'l-Wnuw] Gwbt Unw~GnJl'l- UJlpwqwG ~WJJll! Oq.nu\llnu 11, 1988 p-mwl.f}lJl ln 665 
p-ntwfiwtfWJl 2Jl~wp'hJlwlfwllntL, b}uwlfwG fintl.}'nG'hJl Ulu.tJ!}lll Gmwqwq.nJil ~nJlu wllq.wlf UIJ1u.ttfu.tl).J1'htJ1 
~tlll.p t '[!UWil WJQ'htlitnt finq}lt ~ntllbgnl't fiu.ttfu.t]ll.p!l'hJl'[!: 

\Jlfu.t\11]1 ntllbG.wtntL nJI Uwntp- U'J1tntn.p]1]1 U. Sw}lntp-}ltll blf'hll bgtnJ fiwlfwJG.J!'[! lfllW]ntG fintl.ln 
~ntll}l, Unw~llnJilJ. UJ1pwqwll l.o11 p-'htW'l-Jintp-}nllll t nJl ~WUIJlWUUintwb ctwllwllwlfwgn]g}l lll! 
fiwuwAwJil UIWJintu.tll llt~ ~nJIU ll]'!Jlwlf}'l W]g'htt:P Uwmp- U'}ltnm:p}'l, U. lllwlllWJIWq. lfwlllmgwGt:p 
lit finq.'h~tu ll}u}lp-wllt.P flwtwlllwg'hwt ctn'lntLntJllJ.I!= 

U1u ctwllwllwlfwgn]9'[! ~}lUI}'I ~WUIJIWUUit U'}'I~-UJI'htlllll'hudl 2Jl~wll]1 blf'h'l'hgwlfwG lun'JlfintJll).}l 
llwfuwq.wfl l.nQ-2· S. l.J.wJimctwa '0'. l.J.JI'l-• q.w~wnwtibwG: 

l.J.ulllwfl btl nJl fiwllw]ll.p}ll}- 'O'fuwlfwll lunJlfintll'ln U}lJlnt{ ~}llll}l n!ll'}.wnw~t (i)-blfwlfwG 
lllwlllq.wllwtnJlwlfw!l ch'lnti.}'IQ nJin2nttf}lQ lit Unw~nJI'l UJlpwqwa l.o11 p-'htWTJ.ntp-bw!l: 

l.wJlfwqmll '0'. '-1. Jl'l-• \JwtiwJI'hwll 
Unw~!lnJI'l-Jl Cl>nfuwllnJl'l 

OJ!}'I!lwlf' l,nq.z. S. l.J.wJintctwll '0'. l.J.JI'l· q.wutwnwtibwll}l 
'O'fuwlfwll lunJ1fintJI'lJ1 UUI'h!lWUf'hlll}lG 
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DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 

06 
630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 ~710 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

U J1chuGw2GnJlfl 
S. '-l,wfiJIWU .P.fiG]. l,wqwJll:i:WG 
UnctwUl:i:w] l,ntiJn 
U. C\-Jl}lq.np lmuwtnJI}l~ bltl:i:'ll:i:gt.n] 
C}lq.wljo. 

U}lJll:i:t}l St'Jl '-l,wfiJIWU, 

\m]l:nfplrJI 23, 1988 

l,wuwiiw]G 86-Jl'l Swpl:i:ljwG (i)'l:i:uwljwG lflwmq.wuwmJlwljwG d'n'lntl.}l nJln2mUJlG, npmG 
lj'wGflJlWJlwnGw] Gwl:i:1 Unw~GnJl'l UJ1pwqwG l.WJJll! Oq.numnu 11, 1988 p-mwlj}lJI l:i:1 665 
p-mwfiwlfWJI 2Jl~Wpl:i:J1WljwGntl., bJuwljwG finti.JnGl:i:p UlWJI}IG. Gmwqwq.n]G ~nJIU wGq.wu UlJIWUWflJll:i:tJl 
lJ1tm.p t l!ltWG W]gl:i:tbtnt fintl.}lt ~mGl:i:gn'l fiWUW]G.pGl:i:Jll!: 

'i...ljwm}l mGl:i:GwtntL nJI Uwmp- U'Jltmn.p}l}l u. OWJlnl]a-}llG bltl:i:'ll:i:gtn] fiWUW]G.Pl! uGw]ntG finti.Jlt 
~mG}l, Unw~GnJI'l UJ1pwqwG l.oJl p-blWflJlntp-}ltGG t nJI lJ1WUlJ1Wummwb ctwuwGwljwgn]g}l ul! 
fiwuwiiw]G UlWJlntWG ut~ ~nJIU l.J}lJlwlj}l W]gl:i:tt.P Uwmp- U'Jltmn.p}l, u. lflWUlWJIWq. uwmmgwGt.p 
l:i:1 finq.l:i:tJ1tu u]u}lp-WJlt.p fiWlWUlWgl:i:Wl ctn'lntlntJlfll!: 

U.]u ctwuwGwljwgn]gl! tJ1}lm}l lJ1WUlJIWUUlt tr}l~-U.Jll:i:tumbwG 2Jl~WG}l bltl:i:'ll:i:gwljwG lunJlflntJI'lP 
Gw]uwq.wfl l.nq.2. S. 'll.wJlmctwG 'cT. '-I. 'Jill· q.WlJ1Wnwnl:i:wG: 

'-l,umwfi l:i:u nJI fiwuw]G.p}lfl 'cr]uwljwG lunJlflmJI'll! u}lJlntl. tJ1}lm}l l!Gflwnw~t fi)'l:i:uwljwG 
lflwmq.wuwmJlwljwG d'n'lntl}lG nJln2ntUJlG l:i:1 U.nw~nJI'l UJ1pwqwG l.oJI p-l:i:tWflntp-l:i:wG: 

l.w]ljwqmG 'cT. '-tllll· 'GwnwJll:i:wG 
Unw~GnJI'lr <l»n]uwGnJI'l 

Op}lGwlj' l.nq.2. S. '-twJlmctwG 'cT. '-I. 'Jill· q.wtJ1wnwnl:i:wG}l 
'O'JuwljwG lunJlflntJl'llt U.ml:i:llwtJ1l:i:m}lll 



... 

. CHARLEY KADEMIAN 
306 HAWTHORNE AV 
S MILWAUKEE WI 53172 

Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Apostolic Church 

909 Michigan Avenue - (P.O. Box 143) 

South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Office: 762-7460 



(_ 

7~~ CITY 2l?i.~, 
1988 PARISH ASSESSMENT DATA 

Your assessment and/or Diocesan dues is based on the following formula: 
a. 60% - Membership 
b. 5% - Clergy 
c. 25% - Gross PCP (Plate Collection Pledges, Dues, Yughakin. 
d~ 5% - BWF (Baptisms, Weddings, Funerals) 
e. 5% - Delegates 

I. 1987 Membership: 
II. Number of Clergy: 
II I. Gross PCP: 

IV. 

v. 

Plate Collection 
Pledges 
Dues 
Easter Yughakin 
Christmas Yughakin 

Number of Sacraments 
Baptisms 
Weddings 
Funerals 

Number of Dele2ates: 

$ __ ±......_._9-'-9-DO_ 

-

and Rituals 

0 

~ ( 
0 

~ 

We hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of 
our knowledge and informatia • 

I 

Reviewed by Parish Priest 

THE ABOVE FIGURES MUST COINCIDE WITH THOSE SPECIFIED ON FINANCIAL REPORT 
SECTION I (pgs. 4-5) AND THE MEMBERSHIP DATA SHEET (pg.2) 

- 3 -

:I 

I 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 686-0710 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

Mrs. Grace Hadjinian 
Chairman, Parish Council 
Holy Resurrection Armenian Apostolic Church 
909 Michigan Avenue (P.O. Box 143) 
South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Dear Mrs. Hadjinian: 

June 7, 1989 

We are in receipt of your letter concerning Deacon Serop Aljalian's impending service 
to the Holy Resurrection Church. Deacon Serop has informed us that he will be available 
after September 17, and we would appreciate being promptly apprised of any agreements 
between your parish and Deacon Serop. 

God bless you, and may His Spirit endow your committee with special grace. 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate 



Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Apostolic Church 

909 Michigan Avenue - (P.O. Box 143) 

South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Office: 762-7460 

May 1, 1989 

His Eminence Archbishop T. Manoogian, Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avew. 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Surpazan Hayr: 

This letter is to confirm the conversation we have had with Very Reverend 
Khaj ag Barsamian regarding the appointment of Deacon Serop·. Alj alian to 
our parish in South Milwaukee. We. have been in direct dialogue with Deacon 
Serop as well, and he has expressed his willingness to move to South Milwaukee. 

Deacon Serop was invited to our community on the March 17th weekend when he 
assisted Father Garabed Kochakian with Divine Liturgy at our Saturday evening 
service. We plan to meet with him once again to finalize his moving, the 
beginning date of his assignment, and the benefits that he is entitled to. 

Please inform us if there are any other matters that we should be aware of 
in our final planning. 

We look forward to a healthy union with Deacon Serop and we thank you greatly 
for your consideration in this. We shall await your directive relative to 
his appointment. 

tt~c;£;~1~ 
.Gr '1raaj±n{an, C airman 
P tish Council ' 



Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Apostolic Church 

July 26, 1989 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, NY 10016-4885 

Dear Surpazan Hayr: 

909 Michigan Avenue - (P.O. Box 143) 

South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Office: 762-7460 

In reply to your letter of June 7 concerning Deacon Serop Aljalian's 
impending service to our parish, we have made this agreement with him. 

His annual stipend will be $16,000. We will also furnish 

an apartment including utlities 
a car including insurance 
medical insurance including life policy 
and his clergy pension will be paid. 

We are looking forward to Deacon Serop's arrival here on September 17 or 
thereabout, and thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, $/,L ,-.· ·r-~ 
1 Grace Hadjinian 

Chairman 
Parish Council 

GH/tp 



/ 

Mr. Ruben Barsamian 
5357 Hfghway ZC 
Dousman. Wisconsin 53118 

Dear Mr. Barsamian: 

October 6, 1989 

It was a pleasure •eeting you at the Holy ~surre<.:tion Church in 
South Milwaukee during IIJy last visit there. 

As we discussed during our conversation, enclosed 1s a guideline for 
the Rupen Barsamian Educational Fund which you would like to establt sh. 
You might want to show th1 s guideline to your attorney; if .you wi stt -to 
make any changes or additions, please let me know abOut them. 

I hope this will satisfy your wish for an Educational Fund to be 
established for Armen1an students who would like to continue their higher 
educatton h't the· Unlted States. ., 

It 1s a wonderful way to provide deserving Armen1an students with a 
better educat1on in one of the colleges or universities in the. Yoited 
States. 

I congratulate you for such thoug·ntful and generous foresight. 

May the Lord bl_ess yow •nd your ·love<t ones. al~s. 

Enclosure 

With prayers. 

Fr. Kt•aJ ag Bars ami an 
Vi car Genera 1 



--

• 

.. 

RUBEN BARSAMIAN EDUCATIONAl. fUND 

$100,000 

-The principal will be placed into the Armenian Church Endowaent Fund. 

The Fund may t.w: called the "Ruben Barsamian Educational Fund. w_ 

The Endotaent Fund will transfer the annual income of this Fund~ to 
the Diocese of the Armenion Church of America. 

. 

The income of thh fund will be used for scholarships in the United 
States for AnsHmian students fr011 Arserna, (U.s.s.R.), Turkey and .the 
Middle East in order to continue their higher educat1on. 

The Comi ttee for the dis tri buti on of the "Ruben BariaJiian 
Educational Fund" wi llconsi st of: 

1. The Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian Church of AMerica~ 
Inc., 630 Second Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10016·4885. 

2. Three members of the Dio<:esan Council. 

Mr. Ruben 8arsaian 
53ti7 Highway ZC 
oouS~Hn, W1 scons in 53118 
(414} 965-2380 

IO/o/89 

.. 



... 

DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 686-0710 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 

R w plizllnpfi 
Ulipnp Upr.,. Uztrwzliwll 
~nq.liznp lfwrnwr.,wpwp 
U. Bwpmf&/llll bltli1J.ligznJ 
Upz nz np /1· 

Uppliz/1 Ulipnp Uwpr.,wz wq., 

fi1'/ll 30979 
~nltrnlirlplip 28, 1989 

Urnwgw6- lillp ~nltrnlirlplip 25, 1989 {&mtult/111 dlip llwrltultl! liz llliplflwltliwz opplltultl! Swll/Jl!l 
Stplltuf&/1 wrlmullwzm6-rlwll Uftuzrnotltu]'&m1J.f&/11l: 

Ujunz q.ppmJ. lt'wprnolllillp np Swll/Jl!l Stplftu]'&/1 liz Dtpm ~tJltl!ll/1 wrlmullm]'&litull 
JunpfimprJ[! r.,wrnwpnz/J, fiwrlwdtu]ll ~tu]tuurnwlllitu]g bltli1J.ligzn] lttullnllwg: 

fi1'nP~nu u~a~~U4n~nu 

Untu£1lnp1J 
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MILWAUKEE BREWERS Oct 25.89 17:51 P.02 
~ 

Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Apostolic Church 

October 25~ 1989 

His Graee ~ohbis~op Torkom ManooRian 
ITimate 

909 Mlc.kig•n A!!'-On~ p (P.O. b l-43} 

~ ~ilr.i!utt•, WlKomTn 53172 

Office~ 762-7-%0 

Diocese of the Armenian Church of Am~riea 
630 Second Avenue 
New York~ New York lOOl6 

De at" Surpazan Ha.Y%'1: 

The followinp, person vishes to marry in tn~ Hcly Resurrection 
Armenian Church, and we are requesting vour permission to do so. 

Daniel M. TerMaat has been ~anted a divorce decree and per­
mission to remarry by tn8 state of Wisconsin. The divorce was 
gr~nted on May lij, 1987, Case No4 86CV28~7. Herewith you will 
find a zerox copy o! relevant documents. 

hi:; prospective wife's name is Cheryl Hagen, and this will be 
her fi~st marriage. 

Their wetlding date is Novembel" 4, 1989, officiated. by Verrv Rev­
erend Father Shnork Kaepa~ian. 

Daniel TerMaat was baptised in the name of the Holy Trinity at 
the First Presbyterian Church, Oconto, Wisconsin. According to 
Cheryl Hagen he was confirmed, but we do not have the document 
yet. 

During my eeunselling I asked ~r. TerMaat if he ~uld like to~ 
oonfirmed and be a rnernber of the Armenian Church and also to 
~aiae his children in the Armenian Church, and he did not de­
!lire to do so. 

We look forward to your app~val of this upoomin~ weduing. 

Obedientl~ura :4i ~. n_ -c ~· r /"';............_ ~60- • ~ ...,..-~ 

Deacon Serop Aljalian 
cpirit, .. , " · i·--1-atr ... t· "" 
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MILWAUKEE BREWERS No.414 933 7323 Oct 25,89 17:54 P.03 
" A ....---- .. , ~· 

~ STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT 
FAMILY COtrlrl ERANCH 

• 

..,. ___ ....._ ___ .,.... ___ ,... ____ .__,... ________ _..,. ........... __ ........ ____ ... 1111111~+------...-~.-... _ ...... -_~ . "L- ::-:f=;:·; 
.,.,.. ~· .... ~ -"'·-y ~-·1- -----' ~ . 

In re the ~riage of: .- ...... -r.:., 

*" L~r~~ ~~}~<~.o.z\ · • PetjfaJL.lf!.:! ffh.I;: oF FACT, 
CO~OMS OF LAW Al'ffi" 

AND . MAY l 4 19B/ JUDGMENT 
\-.... · - f(,CV.;:;2417 ~~.~\ f'I\-::t:oe..f ffi.qp ___ .Co-PQ~ism:l\!&"NOtr-1 GE~TEN -

CU.:Rt<. uF- t~OUA1 S 
__ ,...,..._ .......... ___ _..._...~ ... -_..._. ... _._.. .... _____ .......a.B().Wt~'-WJ 4 ._ .................. ---....._-~~~~~~~~..~.ooo_ ... 

'The above-entitled action have co1ne to trial betor-e *• the 

Honorable C:h\ys, :S:a"'-.~t:;rv:z or fu\...~Y' ,County, 
WiGconain- on the . f'fo.\-'-- da,y of YY\Q.,~ , 19,l1. 

And w.tthin 20 daye after the tiling, a copy of said 
authenticated petition 'Was seryed upon the Family Court Commissioner in 
and !or ~(S"lYJ-!:'> County• WI, per the admission of service 

thereon; 
I 

--

And t20 daYs b&'Ye passed since the filiog of said petition; 

And, the Family Court Commassioner has certi!ied to the 
Court that ·the parties have been informed of counse11ng and referral 
services available and a party has ~t the counseling requirement, and 
the certification regarding said counseling is on file; 

And discloeure .forq requ:ire{i under Sec.. ?67 .2?(1) were 

filed within 90 days afte~ fili~g ot the petition • 
..-

And the appearances at the trial were as follpws: The 
petitioner(&) appearing j_n person Md by PRO SE; -flB-• .!l!Ae ~f'&ft:I'M-CCFO:f­

efte-el 'the pe-tri-tiaJtePe havi:fle "e9o" -w~; 

__ .. _ And the petiUoner(s) having test1f'ied and ottered other 

proof to the. Court; 

NOW, THEREFORE; Upon the entire record herein~ and having 

8dvised tha p~ties presant that the judgment is eff~ctive immediately 
except that neither party can _remarry Until six (6) month.e from the 

date of the granting or this judgment, I,_C'\s.-~»=> - ;'\ o\o~'Q~ _ . w , 

make the fo11owdtl.l. Findings at Fact, Conclusi-ons of Law and Judgment: 

tiNDIMGS OF FACT 

1 • ..\..o..r~ Nt_ -:r?--.r JV\o~ have been (a) bonafide res1d<!n t ( E 



• 
IOUS.!X ··- \.1.41.%' 9\ltRJO, :'!{t.,.Lt:fk.~f • .._,f,.,?f.QO_ .... l!.iii ·N.iJ, . .f{.,,!..-.1.,4, • 

... , ~L ..... ~1 ~} ;¥@.P:4J.O,JJf(.Q; .. j .,.a;;;\.I)J..,A ~.·l.~· .... ·. 1 iii f!, h 

MILWAUKEE BREWERS 
,. I .... ., .... ( ... ~l" .. ,,o,:~ ... ~~., ..... ' ¥-ftT'"'~ .... ·~~"~"(\§I ( • .J. 3 ,\..,.tl..ti\..., .. ,,6,..(.; 

• .It#' ; No.414 933 7323 Oct 25.89 17:58 P.04 

p~ceding the commencement of thia uction. 

~n;~. _: ~--K~~h'a*:e~ff:~~~~;;:\!~~~~::ee~·D 
b-orn·-~~u.\~\ '\ )t:lb'-l ,, , whose social St:~ur.i.t.y llllillbor is 'b~j- B?l 002~ 
and income 1e 1

' l , 'oCJorm.t;o , • · . · · .. · 
3. The Co-Petiti~ner herein,:\)\'!")'· .. t.. \ I~:. s.~ \v~¢.-as 

born:>"'-vA£ \, \9 ~-, • whoGa Socia.l Security nuutber is 3.'i,Oi<'i- 3'%1~ 
and income ia. l. \{)01 !'N? .. -• 

. 4. Said part.ies wer-e vali.dly. m&i-.ried to. eaf.::b ,other .on - -. 

...A-~%1 .D, \'\;tS .at3:·~~~ l\.\r£~~~~~e~%.~ ~ ._ . 

5. No otber acti.on for di.vor w ol" legal separation bas 
be&n at any time eomwenced or ia no• pertding between the parties.ir. 
the Court or a~ other Court or before any Judge in thia State. or .. 
_e lsewhare; and n.ei ther ·of the parti.es has been previously married, '" 

exc:opt:t ! .i:. . _ 

. ~' . 
• f': ... 

. .I. .. . ' 

6. The parties have entered into an a.greement s.s to propert 
division, debt payment, which is on file herein. Said agreeMent fully 
6isposea of all the property. All of the provisions are reasonable, and 
llie aawe shall be incorporated in the Judgment. 

?. There ~s no reasonable prospect ot reconciliation. 
marriage is irretrievably broken. 

The 

8. The parties are the owners o! the property ~ith values 
and encumberances as fully described in their respective financial dis­
closure statements on file herein and marked as exhibits at the time or 
trial, which dQcumvnts are· incorporated herein by reference. 

~ ~ ..... • I ---·· T" ~ 

?• That. the rite is not pr-egnant. Thit-t no ohUdre·n W'9NI! 

born of this marriage. .QB Wft.e !'9llow!ftg oeltilEl,lelsi-idpeft waelowtet e ber-n-
of ~i::> t:::ea:rriage-• 

l!Mtt p~te of Birth Utt 

10. ~bat neither par~y is an active me~bar of the armed 
forces of' the United. States. ,m! !hab ·: :: iw,la~ a. 

~ 

me~er ur \~e aF~Q fe~QQS e&·t~e V~itgQ 3\at9~ 



w.:c ncra. .. JL .• _; ... , ew.o t4t.Jt& .... ss_..a. ;o ;.; ... J: .. ;._;&: .s..es 1"" JJH 

.... iJJPI!i;U .. t. i££!6J.J.UC0.4. -······"""" J..t.$.ZI ,; ... _ ... t-.t--.SU€k B .. X Q .• L.lt.5 . ..!£ .. ,_ii.C.!L .. --t!.J.ACII[ 1[, ,5 i.HE-16 IR 10 _: "§.\C •. JU.JJt.J.,_i . 

Oct 25.89 18:01 P.05 
~ILWRUKEE BREWERS 

~- __ "'?" .. . ____. . -
Nc.414 933 7323 

CONCLUSIC:~: 
-.:t"""t"''IIII .. M.,;~ 
VJ..il\,1..1. ·~· ·-•,. 

1. The parties are awarded a judgment of divorce effective 

-~-~ff:r~l_yi'l.Cit:ffp'l~:fii~~t\~~~Mt~Cflt!~ - . 

p,;.,rties to this action shall marry again until ci:x {6) months a!ter thQ 

sranting of s~d judgment on 1)'\n.'t , }Y, \5. t;] ... and the raarriAse of 
either of the parties to this action solemnized before the expiration 
or said six (6) months shall be nuil aod void., 

2. The petitioner hereJ.n, l,o,c\~,::Ct;-,<'f!\Q~- ... was born 

":S:u:\,,\ ':\. \~_~':\ . , resides ~t\1~:;\ c:k~.t?~ :S1·~ ~~li¥''.J~~'{Pl, is 
-emyloyed by J;)).. \(. c\.:i.~ \1csp,.1 s-J) -• whos-e Soc~al Security number 

is 35':\ · ~- CC>S£; and income is. ' ~ loQC?tfw. -• 
3. The Co-Pet1 tioner hereln,.,;\:)p..y).~ ffi :-)t,i ·!)'\&;d., was 

born:S:v..he,~ .Ytkt.f -• resides at.~l\ h{.-f At'tf Os""Jc., ~~:i: S"iliJ:) , 
is eaployed. by ~o;)."' &\tSPt,.-'•<.. _and ineo:De isw, \J) DQM~··..£ • 

4. The pr.o~~sions of the final stipulation on file herei~, 
a oopy_of which is attached hereto, are m~de a part hereof and incor- • 
porated herein b~ reference as if fully set forth at length hwrein. The 
diYision of property and transf9rs of title therein are approved, and 

each is divested o£ ant title in and to tho proper~1 of the other part¥• 

5. Petitioner is hereby allowed tbe use of a former le~al 
surname to wit :r \.._a.(-: ·r-..-e...~\-rc"-'!...;,\ ~ _. 

LET JUDGMENT BE .ENTERED ACCORDINGLY,. 

Dated 

this 
.atw G ">(\ .. ' -,..~ 1~.~ 1- ; ... ..., 5ro':J.-2"' !_county, WI, 
I ':I~ _ dQJ or I !DA:..{ .'· _ .... 19.lJ.. 

f ••• - • , , ·: - ,, _.,._ :-

' f 

-JU?PROJJ})IF--65' 'V!i\JRM? _.----·· 

BY '!HE COURT: 

l--~'l""'!~ -- ~~-­
>lolnilr~-wor~ ... -~.11-#,... ..... ......., .... ___ ... lil"'•""'t .......... 
-~~..~_....,--a,;-~ ..... ,..,., .... -
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.. 
Holy Resurrection Armenian 

Apostolic Church 

October 25, 1989 

His Grace Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate 

909 Michigan Avenue - (P.O. Box 143) 

South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Office: 762-7460 

Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

Dear Surpazan Hayr: 

The following person wishes to marry in the Holy Resurrection 
Armenian Church, and we are requesting your permission to do so. 

Daniel M. TerMaat has been granted a divorce decree and per­
mission to remarry by the state of Wisconsin. The divorce was 
granted on May 14, 1987, Case No. 86CV2847. Herewith you wil~ 
find a zerox copy of relevant documents. 

His prospective wife's name is Cheryl Hagen, and this will be 
her first marriage. 

Their wedding date is November 4, 1989, officiated by Very Rev­
erend Father Shnork Kasparian. 

Daniel TerMaat was baptised in the name of the Holy Trinity at 
the First Presbyterian Church, Oconto, Wisconsin. According to 
Cheryl Hagen he was confirmed, but we do not have the document 
yet. 

During my counselling I asked Mr. TerMaat if he would like to~ 
confirmed and be a member of the Armenian Church and also to 
raise his children in the Armenian Church, and he did not de­
sire to do so. 

We look forward to your approval of this upcoming wedding. 

Obedientl~y~u:~, A J "~ 1 .... . 
~(~ -lVWr ./\fl-~ ~(}/" 
Deacon Serop Aljalian 
Spiritual Administrator 



... ~. ·.~ 

/ STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT 
FAMILY COURT BRANCH 

'\::) CQ .....uv-.. COUNTY 

/; .. ---~----------:------------._------------------------------~;;.~~~~ ;, Wi&;::;;:;;;..tt~ .. 
In re the marrJ.age of: ···-·--"·-_.,,., · · 

_L____..o... ...... ,_·, '"'-...-.~---...-\-..-€...;.._:i~...;..;...;::;;;:,;<:L:;;;..:\.._· __ , Petlf~r2~J~r: OF FACT, 
CO~~~ONS OF LAW AJffi 

AND ' MAY 1 4 198/ JUDGMENT 

\' \ _, · f&C V.;<?t.t7 
\~~ · ~ f\1\--:L-e.f f(\gJlJ ,Co-Pe/tiirtJironell'NOF.:R GEETEN 

cu.:m< (JF GOURTS 

---------~---~--------~----------~--~CQ~~IX~~l-------------------
The above-entitled action have come to trial before me, the 

Honorable CJ~\1-'S. -"S'a~~ of \\ILe:"-'--"-'nt>.. County, 
Wisconsin, on the 1"1-¥--- day of 'ff\o.~ , 19j,1. 

20 days after the filing, a copy or said And within 
authenticated petition 
and for c:\raw Y'-... 

was served upon the Family Court Commissioner in 
County, WI, per the admission of service 

thereon; 
I 

And 120 days have passed since the filing or said petition; 

And, the Family Court Commissioner.has certified to the 
Court that the parties have been informed of counseling and referral 
services available and a party has met the counseling requirement, and 

. . 

the certification regarding said counseling is on file; 

And disclosure forms required under Sec. 767.27(1) were 
filed within 90 days after filing of the petition. 

And the appearances at the trial were as foll9ws: The 
petitioner(s) appearing in person and by PRO SE; . .QB, Tl:le appee:PB:ftee ef 
efte ef the ~etitieeePe ha~ieg ~eee wai?ed; 

... And the petit-ioner(s) having testified and offered other 
proof to th~ Court; 

advised the 
except that 
date of the 

NOW, THEREFORE, Upon the entire record herein, and having 
parties present that the judgment is effective immediately 
neither party can.remarry until six (6) months from the 
granting of this judgment, I, <;:'\g._~ ""-:s ~ o\ov-...Si?n 

make the follow~ns. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

' 

1 • 

of~~ a v-:::> ·r---

\..o.1\"-t.::C~-r '\\1\.nev\ have been (a) bonafide resident(s) 

County, WI, for not less than six (6) months ne~t 



./ 

3. 
born :S:~\.ID.f \, 

and income is 

The Co-Petiti~ner herein,1)t\'V)·,e..\ \~. \.t.~\\l~.Qodwas 
\9 \o ~ , whose Social Security number is 3~ 0 ---2<-t- 3~ l\.{. 
), \DD, ~en • 

4. Said parties were validlyma~ried to.each.other.on 
/tv._gq.i-.~ \] , \ q~5 a(•\:f~\ S\es'n~\er',~t.~u~~, C:lcqJd,~ 

\..) 

· 5. No other action for divor CB or ·legal separation has 
been at any time commenced or is now pendin·g between the parties .in 
the Court or any other Court or before any Judge in this State or 
elsewhere; and neither· of the parties has been previously married, ... 

except: f . . . ·.. ··· · ·. :: : ·. 
,., . . -:. 

. : t;· .•.. 

6. The parties have entered into an agreement as to property 
division, debt payment, which is on file herein. Said agreement fully 
disposes of all the property. All of the provisions are reasonable, and 
the same shall be incorporated in the Judgment. 

?. There is no reasonable prospect of reconciliation. The 
marriage is irretrievably broken. 

.. 
8. The parties are the owners of the property with values 

and encumberances as fully described in their respective financial dis-. . 

closure statements on file herein and marked as exhibits at the time oC 
trial, which documents are incorporated herein by reference • . · .... ' --...... . 

9. That the wife is not pregnant. That no children were 
born of this marriage. QE Tlw followiJ<tg ehile/ehilepeft we.s/11ere "born­
of tfiis r~aPriage ; 

Date of Birth 

10. That neither party is an active member of the armed 
forces of the United States. Qll 'f'hat is/aP9 a 
!l'leffibeF ef t'Re B:l'med forbes of t'Ro URitod .States .. 

. . 

,., 



CONCLUsrc::::: ::;:"" LAW ANI ''"'rt ,_ ''171~Tm 
UJ..Ju~ •~ .• • J.. 

·" 1. The parties are awarded a judgment of divorce effective 
• .#-~-· iinrit~·~fi£~ry,~~te'$t~~iit.;p;Jt:~~1fa~~i!w~;i~~r~i=-~'F~~~~~~MftiOlU41 ... 

, parties to this action shall marry again until six (6) months after the 
grantin~ of s~id judgment on 'ff\o...'{ 1 V-\ ,• \'\()] and the marriage of 
either of the parties to this action solemnized before the expiration 
of said six (6) months shall be null and void. 

2. The petitioner herein, Lnc\v--.e -""'\q__(\{)\£~.q.J , was born 
.-7S\,_\,q ~. \3 \o 'i , resides at \\\o';J C:k~, (53. tu:_, tS~ ·~ GI~Pu·u'Jl 2N)J/, is 

I • <3= ' 
·employed by 3)=. 'f. N:£,d:J \:!mp: ·\ c.....P ,whose Social Security number 
is~~' tJ-' CJDC{~ and income is ~ ) . ~oQQ ltw. • 

i I 

3. The Co-Petitioner herein, ;J:)a.y\.Jl ffi~'·!Y\..<t.n..J , was 
born::Su.he.J 1\3\¢1 , resides at pal\ f:. ,-·. -e Ao£ Q( c..-Jo, to¥ SY l&3 , 

is employed by I)01.1 4)." .G\ee,\<\c;_ and income is \ lpD,rz-i> • 

4. The provisions of the final stipulation on file herein, 
a copy_of which is attached hereto, are made a part hereof and incor­
porated herein by reference as if fully set forth at length herein. The 
division of property and transfers of title therein are approved, and 
each is divested of any title in and to the property of the other party. 

5. Petitioner is hereby allowed the use of a former legal 
surname to wit : \_ a.,:· v--.~~a... \·<:...-e ..... ..:>\ c_ • 

LET JUDGMENT BE ENTERED ACCORDINGLY. 

Dated 
this 

at G r>('\ ~ '!\ '\: .• l ·. ; __ .... B...._r .... a .... \""J.)c=_""_,_ ____ i _County , VII~ 
tr~- day of_,_J))I.olo .. ~O.w.:,"T-l------' 19n. 

IU1ffi(JVBD 'AS· TO li'O:Rfih.­_____.-. 

• I 



Archbishop Torkom Hanoo~ian 
Primate 

Holy Resurrection Armenian 
Apostolic Church 

909 Michigan Avenue • (P.O. Box 143) 

South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 

Office: 762-7460 

Date: Oct. 24, 1989 

Diocese of the Arnenian Church of America 
630 r.econd Ave. 
Jlew York, ~Teu York lO()J 6 

Your F.mincncc: 

Ht:~ly I. 
The followin,. person 1o1ishes to marry in the .R eAVV'V' e,(,j,'\n-1 Armenian Church and 
He are requestinP, vour pwmission for hir.t/hcr to clo so. 

~~r. t[:;) .C£e, JL yt J--.!MtuL_ 
Sin~~· r-~ ~~ 
Armenian Orthorlox _. -~.-L~=------
Catholic. ___________ _ 

lst l.farri~~e V 
?.n<l Harriar,e. _____ _ 

1'he intended spouse is: 

G.tMu Q IU1 •
1 J If{ k ('Ala ?J.f. 

Sin~l~----------------------
Armenian Orthodox _______ _ 

Catholic -----------------------
1st 'farrin~e. ____________ _ 

Church member ____________ _ 

AP,n ~3 
niv()rced 
YIJ.rtmo~cd -----------
Church member __________ _ 

l?rotestant 

Me_ fL5: 
Pivorced ___ ~~~-------------
'~idm-zed 

J>rotestant (PceA by lut{l&:-> J 
2nd Hnrria~e--:---""---------

~/nhe has o~~icially 
of WUM 86<.'-f th 

V •- e 

been r.rnnte<l n divorce havin~ heen ~rantP.rl in the city 

state of: _\A/}5(6?11 ~-and hns been r,iven permission to 

rc··JI\arry. Snid tiecree issued on yf44.tf.- I l.f- /??7 Case no. 86CVVL;7· 
(mon Jl dntc year)· 

llerewith you "'ill fin~. a cooy o~ all relevant r'ocuments. 

Their 1••P.ddin"" hns been schedulecl 

r.hurch on j'JoV- _ 'f i-1... 
(nonth~ (r!at:e) 

to be held 

l Y81 
~ear) 

I loot~ forward to your approval ot: this wed din~. 

Ohediently yours, 

{h,~ ~ A-IJ~ 
-S f 1

; r.' tllrJ.. kJ. Vh1~Ylh frtJ. ·f..~'}f. 


